Interest rate risk refers to the possibility that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rate.The Company is exposed to interest rate risk of short-term and long-term floating rate instruments.

The Company’s policy is to maintain a balance of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings and the proportion of fixed and floating

rate debt is determined by current market interest rates. The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in Indian Rupees

with mix of fixed and floating rates of interest.  These exposures are reviewed by appropriate levels of management at regular interval.

As on March 31, 2025 ` 715.49 i.e. 27.08% of total borrowaring is at fixed rate of interest and March 31, 2024 none of the borrowing of

the companies are at fixed rate of interest.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating

rate borrowings as follows:

( in Lakhs) `

Particulars Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Increase in 50 basis points  -9.63  -9.64

Decrease in 50 basis points  9.63  9.64

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

156

(a2)  Foreign currency risk

The Company’s foreign currency risk arises from its foreign operations and foreign currency transactions. The fluctuation in foreign

currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the income statement and equity, where any transaction references more than

one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The major

foreign currency exposures for the Company are denominated in USD and EURO.

Since a part of the Company’s revenue is in foreign currency and major part of the costs are in Indian Rupees, any movement in

[…]

hedged. Consequently, the overall objective of the foreign currency risk management is to minimize the short term currency impact on

its revenue and cash-flow in order to improve the predictability of the financial performance. The Company may use forward contracts,

foreign exchange options or currency swaps towards hedging risk resulting from changes and fluctuations in foreign currency

exchange rate. These foreign exchange contracts, carried at fair value, may have varying maturities varying depending upon the primary

host contract requirements and risk management strategy of the Company. Hedge effectiveness is assessed on a regular basis. Details

of the hedge & unhedged position of the Company given in Note 28.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by the aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure in USD and EURO with

a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift in the currencies by 1% against the functional currency of the respective entities.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Note 38 : Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

Particulars Change in Effect on profit before tax

Currency rate on Account of change

in USD rate in EURO rate

March 31, 2025  +1% 141.81  (7.80)

 -1%  (141.81)  7.80

March 31, 2024  +1%  67.92  0.43

 -1%  (67.92)  (0.43)

( in Lakhs) `

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of financial instruments not designated in a hedge

relationship. Although the financial instruments have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and

will offset the underlying transactions when they occur.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of